Decision No. 25196

EFFORE THE RAILROAD COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

In the Matter of the Application of the LOS ANGELES RAILWAY CORPORATION for a certificate of public convenience and necessity to operate motor) APPLICATION NO. 13268 coaches for the transportation of passengers along Mines Avenue and Whittier Boulevard, County of Los Angeles.



BY THE COMMISSION.

FOURTH SUPPLEMENTAL OPINION AND ORDER

This is a supplemental application by the Los Angeles Railway Corporation for an order authorizing it to reroute the bus line now operating along Mines Avenue and Whittier Boulevard. It is proposed to change the route established by Decision No. 23831 to the following:

> From the intersection of Whittier Boulevard and Simmons Avenue, thence via Whittler Boulevard, Ford Boulevard, East 9th Street, Mines Avenue, East 8th Street, Soto Street, East 9th Street, Central Avenue, East 8th Street, Los Angeles Street, East 7th Street, San Julian Street to East 8th Street and there a street to East 8th Street and thence return via the going route.

Applicant alleges that the route used in turning its busses at the westerly terminus has been via 7th Street, Wall Street and 8th Street; that the wholesale flower market of Los Angeles 15 located along Wall Street between 7th and 8th Streets; that the Southern California Florists Association has complained to the Board of Public Utilities and Transportation of the City of Los Angeles, requesting that the route now used in turning the busses at the westerly terminus be changed and that applicant has agreed with said Board, if permitted by this Commission, to operate over the route herein proposed.

It appearing that this is not a matter in which a public hearing is necessary and that the supplemental application should be granted,

IT IS HEREBY ORDERED that Los Angeles Railway Corporation be, and it is hereby authorized to operate its busses over and along the following route:

> From the intersection of Whittier Boulevard and Simmons Avenue, thence via Whittier Boulevard, Ford Boulevard, East 9th Street, Mines Avenue, East 8th Street, Soto Street, East 9th Street, Central Avenue, East 8th Street, Los Angeles Street, East 7th Street, San Julian Street to East 8th Street and thence return via the going route,

instead of over the route laid down by this Commission's Decision No. 23831, dated June 29, 1931, on Application No. 13268, subject to the following conditions:

- (1) Applicant shall, within thirty (30) days thereafter, notify this Commission, in writing, of the effecting of the rerouting authorized herein.
- (2) The authorization herein granted shall lapse and become void if not exercised within one (1) year from the date hereof, unless further time is granted by subsequent order.

The authority herein granted shall become effective on

the date hereof.

Dated at San Francisco, California, this 1976 day of

matile_ , 1932.

commissioners.